applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or 
reenactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from existing Rs. 21,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty One Crore Fifty Lakh only) divided into 
2,15,00,000 (Two Crore Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of 10/- each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs ) Equity Shares of 10/- 
each by creation of additional 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of 10/- each ranking 
pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company and Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of

[...]

thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for substituting Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following Clause V. 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of 
Directors of the Company be and hereby authorized to take such steps as may be necessary 
including delegation of all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Director(s), the Company

[...]

or otherwise, in the aforesaid resolution of this Notice except to the extent of their shareholdings in the 
Company, if any 

Item No.5 and 6: 

In order to augment further capital in future, the present Authorised Capital of the Company is proposed to 
be increased from Rs. 21,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 2,15,00,000 
(Two Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of 
additional 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of Members in General Meeting. 
Consequent upon increase in Authorised Share Capital, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association will 
require alteration so as to reflect the increased Authorised Share Capital.

[...]

There were no material changes and commitments, affecting the financial position of the Company 
which has occurred from the end of financial year i.e. March 31, 2020 to the date of Directors Report. 

16. SHARE CAPITAL 
As on 31st March, 2020, the issued, subscribed and paid up share capital of your Company stood at Rs. 
21,29,30,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores Twenty Nine Lacs Thirty Thousand Only), comprising 
2,12,93,000 (Two Crores Twelve  Lacs Ninety Three Thousand) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

The Company has neither not issued shares with differential voting rights nor granted any stock options 
or issue any sweat equity or issued any Bonus Shares. Further, the Company has not bought back any of 
its securities during the year under review and hence no details /information invited in this respect.